management have estimated future staff levels within the USS scheme for the duration of the contractual obligation and
salary inflation.

Following the completion of the 2018 actuarial valuation, a new deficit recovery plan has been agreed of which more detail
is given in Note 29A. This new plan requires deficit payments of 2% of salaries from 1 October 2019 to 30 September 2021
and then payments of 6% of salaries from 1 October 2021 to 31 March 2028.

Key assumptions to calculate the obligation are set out below and further information is provided in Note 29A.

2021 2020
Discount rate 0.87% 0.73%
Salary growth 4.50% 0.00%

Sensitivity analysis
As set out in the accounting policies, there are some critical judgements made in estimating the obligation to fund the
USS deficit. The sensitivity of the principal assumptions used to measure the USS deficit provision are set out below:

Change in assumptions at 31 July 2020 Approximate impact £m
0.5% pa decrease in discount rate 0.4
0.5% pa increase in salary inflation over duration 0.4
0.5% pa increase in salary inflation year 1 only 0.1
0.5% increase in staff changes over duration 0.4
0.5% increase in staff changes year 1 only 0.1
1% increase in deficit contributions 3.5

Y E A R  E N D E D  3 1  J U L Y  2 0 2 1

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

22 Endowment reserves Restricted
permanent

endowments

Unrestricted
permanent

endowments

Restricted
expendable

endowments
2021
Total

2020
Total

Consolidated and University £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000
At 1 August
Capital 4,198 193 1,574 5,965 6,183
Accumulated income 1,117 0 21 1,138 920

5,315 193 1,595 7,103 7,103

New endowments 0 0 8 8 313
Investment income 243 11 89 343 208
Expenditure (45) (11) (190) (246) (303)
Increase in market value
of investments 799 37 294 1,130 (218)

Total endowment comprehensive
income/(expenditure) for the year 997 37 201 1,235 0

At 31 July 6,312 230 1,796 8,338 7,103

Represented by:
Capital 5,129 230 1,646 7,005 5,965
Accumulated income 1,183 0 150 1,333 1,138

6,312 230 1,796 8,338 7,103
Analysis by asset
Non-current asset investments 6,836 5,796
Cash & cash equivalents 1,502 1,307

8,338 7,103

23 Other restricted reserves
Reserves with restrictions are as follows: 2021 2020

Donations Donations
Consolidated and University £’000 £’000
At 1 August 614 580
New donations 133 166
Investment income 0 0
Expenditure (46) (132)
Total restricted comprehensive income / (expenditure) for the year 87 34
At 31 July 701 614

24 Cash and cash equivalents
2021 2020

Consolidated University Consolidated University
£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

At 1 August 27,693 27,089 19,412 18,991
Cashflows 16,629 15,994 8,281 8,098
At 31 July 44,322 43,083 27,693 27,089

106 107

A
N

N
U

A
L

 R
E

V
IE

W
 2

0
2

0
 -

 2
0

2
1

A
N

N
U

A
L

 R
E

V
IE

W
 2

0
2

0
 -

 2
0

2
1

A
N

N
U

A
L

 R
E

P
O

R
T

 2
0

2
0

 -
 2

0
2

1

A
N

N
U

A
L

 R
E

P
O

R
T

 2
0

2
0

 -
 2

0
2

1

25 Capital and other commitments

Provision has not been made for the following capital commitments at 31 July 2021:

2021 2020
Consolidated University Consolidated University

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Commitments contracted for 38 38 135 135
38 38 135 135

26 Lease obligations

Total rentals payable under operating leases:

Consolidated and University Land and
buildings

Other
leases

2021
Total

2020
Total

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000
Payable during the year 444 1,043 1,487 1,387
Future minimum lease payments due:
Not later than 1 year 359 786 1,145 1,381
Later than 1 year and not later than 5 years 1,069 691 1,760 2,221
Later than 5 years 13,931 0 13,931 14,105
Total lease payments due: 15,359 1,477 16,836 17,707

27 Events after the reporting period
Since the 31st July 2021, the Universities Superannuation Scheme 2020 valuation has been signed and filed with
The Pensions Regulator with an effective date of 1 October 2021. The 2020 Valuation came into effect with a dual rate
schedule of contributions:

• The first part, which includes a small increase in contribution rates from the 2018 Valuation and a longer deficit recovery
period as a result of the decision to proceed with benefit change by the Joint Negotiating Committee (JNC) subject to
member consultation would increase the USS provision reported from £20,889k to £62,695k.